
Planning and Development Department 
156 CHURCH STREET, HENDERSON, NC 27536 

(252) 738-2080 / FAX 738-2089 

Staff Report 05/14/2015 

 

 
 

Owner:  Tamara 

Martin 

 

 

Applicant:  Yates 

Homes Roxboro 

 

 

Parcel ID: 

0600A05016 

 

 

Location:  230 Kerr 

Lake Road 

 

 

Current Zoning:  

(R-30) Residential 

Low Density 

 

 

Public Hearing: 

05/14/2015  

 

 

Prepared by: 

David Robinson 

Description of Variance Request: 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the minimum setback (section 3.2.3) requirement 

to reduce the front setback from 30 feet to 16 feet to allow placement of a modular home. 

 

Exhibits as follows: 
Exhibit 1.    Application 

Exhibit 2.    Site plan / recombination survey 

Exhibit 3.    Adjoining owners map, surrounding zoning and 2013 Aerial 

Exhibit 4.    Variance check sheet 

 

DRAFT Findings of Fact 

1. The property is owned by Tamara Martin. 

2. The request is for a variance from section 3.2.3 of the zoning ordinance to allow a 

reduction of the front setback from 30 to 16 feet. 

3. The lot is located at 230 Kerr Lake Road (tax parcel 0600A05016), which is just outside 

the W.E. Neathery Estates subdivision. 

4. The lot consists of 0.53 acres. 

5. The lot is currently zoned R-30 (Residential Low Density). 

6. The lot consisted of a single family dwelling and one small shed; a demolition permit was 

issued for the dwelling in December 2014 due to inhabitable/undesirable condition.  

7. The application requesting the variance was filed on April 9, 2015.  

8. The adjoining property owners were notified on April 24, 2015. 

9. The property was posted on April 27, 2015. 

10. The legal notice was run on April 29, 2015 and May 6, 2015. 

 

 

Staff Comments 

The applicant is proposing to replace a single family dwelling with a 27’ x 60’ modular 

home.  The home will be located in a similar location as the previous dwelling, but rotated to 

face Kerr Lake Road.  The existing driveway off Kerr Lake Road will be utilized. 

 

The property owner purchased this property in November 2014.  At the time of purchase, the 

condition of the home had deteriorated beyond repair.  The property owner applied for a 

demolition permit in December 2014 with the intention of replacing the dwelling with a new 

modular home. 

 

The existing lot is undersized per lot size standards listed in the Vance County Zoning 

ordinance.  However, it is an existing lot of record, which means the lot was created prior to 

lot size standards.  The total acreage, unusual dimensions, and overhead powerlines result in 

extremely limited space in which to comply with all setbacks in the R-30 zoning district.  

Additionally, because the property is considered a corner lot, the applicant must comply with 

30’ front setbacks on two sides. 

 

The applicant has worked with her father, who owns the property to the north, to adjust lot 

boundaries.  This adjustment, shown in the attached recombination survey, provides enough 

room to meet the side setback to the northern property boundary.  The two property owners 

propose to exchange an equal amount of land so that neither lot gains nor loses any acreage. 

 

There is simply not enough space given the various features of the lot to meet the southern 

front setback.  Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the front setback 

along Kerr Lake Road from 30 feet to 16 feet.  
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Variance Check Sheet 

A variance may be granted by the Board if evidence that is presented by the applicant persuades the Board to 

reach the following conclusions:  

 

1. The unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be 

necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 

property. 

                                 True    False            True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

 Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

 Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting 

a variance. 

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance 

shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

                   True    False                      True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that 

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

 

 




